
 

 

 

 
At: Gadeirydd ac Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor 

Craffu Partneriaethau 
Dyddiad: 

 
8 Ebrill 2021 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU, DYDD 
IAU, 15 EBRILL 2021 am 10.00 am TRWY CYFRWNG FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL YN Y 
RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 

 Yr Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu 
mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 

 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 5 - 8) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd 
ar 11 Chwefror 2021 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 DATGANIAD SEFYLLFA MARCHNAD GWASANAETHAU CEFNOGAETH 
CYMUNEDOL 2021-24  (Tudalennau 9 - 58) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Prif Reolwr Gwasanaethau Cymorth sy’n ceisio 
barn y Pwyllgor ar Ddatganiad Sefyllfa’r Farchnad (MPS) Gwasanaethau 
Cymorth Cymunedol Cyngor Sir Dinbych ar gyfer 2021–2024 (copi ynghlwm) 
 

10:10am – 10:45am 
 
 

6 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU  (Tudalennau 59 - 84) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu (copi wedi’i amgáu) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r diweddaraf i’r aelodau 
ar faterion perthnasol. 
 

10:45am-11:05am 
 
 

7 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR PWYLLGORAU   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar Fyrddau a 
Grwpiau amrywiol y Cyngor.  
 

11:05am – 11:15am 
 
 

AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Jeanette Chamberlain-
Jones (Cadeirydd) 
 

Y Cynghorydd Emrys Wynne (Is-
Gadeirydd) 

Joan Butterfield 
Ann Davies 
Gareth Davies 
Hugh Irving 
Pat Jones 
 

Christine Marston 
Melvyn Mile 
Rhys Thomas 
David Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU 
 
Cofnodion o gyfarfod y Pwyllgor Craffu Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd trwy gyfrwng fideo 
gynadledda, ddydd Iau 11 Chwefror 2021 am 10.00am.  
 

YN BRESENNOL 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones (Cadeirydd), Ann Davies, 
Gareth Davies, Hugh Irving, Pat Jones, Christine Marston, Melvyn Mile, Rhys Thomas a 
David Williams 
 
Arsylwr – Y Cynghorydd Meirick Lloyd Davies 
 
Hefyd yn y cyfarfod –  
 
Y Cynghorydd Tony Thomas - Aelod Arweiniol Tai a Chymunedau  
Y Cynghorydd Brian Jones - Aelod Arweiniol Gwastraff, Cludiant a’r Amgylchedd  
 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL 

 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol Cymunedau (NS), Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Priffyrdd, 
Cyfleusterau a’r Amgylchedd (TW), Rheolwr Uned Gwaith a Gwasanaethau Stryd (AC), 
Rheol
[...]
wyr. Yn y blynyddoedd diwethaf, rydym 

hefyd wedi gweithio gyda’r trydydd sector ac wedi agor ein cynlluniau hyfforddi staff 

ein hunain i ofalwyr, cyn belled bod cynnwys y cwrs yn briodol. 

 

Beth sydd angen i ni ei ddatblygu a’i gomisiynu ar gyfer cymorth arall i ofalwyr; 

 Bydd y gwasanaethau allweddol hyn yn parhau i gael eu darparu, a byddwn yn 

parhau i fonitro galw ac anghenion newidiol. 

Tudalen 43



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Community Support Services
Market Position Statement
2021-24
Well-being Impact Assessment Report
This report summarises the likely impact of the proposal on the social, economic, environmental
and cultural well-being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 921

Brief description:

The Community Support Services (CSS) Market Position Statement
(MPS) 2021-24 sets out CSS's offer to the market, and summarizes
current needs and priorities - helping current/potential providers
(including independent sector, third sector, not for profit and social
enterprise) to develop and shape their care and support for adults in
Denbighshire.

Date Completed: Version: 0

Completed by:

Responsible Service: Community Support Services

Localities affected by
the proposal: Whole County,

Who will be affected by
the proposal?

Adults (16+) who receive or who are eligible for care and/or support in
Denbighshire. Current and prospective social care providers.

Was this impact
assessment completed
as a group?

Yes

Appendix 2

Tudalen 45



Well-being Goals

A prosperous Denbighshire Positive

A resilient Denbighshire Positive

A healthier Denbighshire Positive

A more equal Denbighshire Positive

A Denbighshire of cohesive communities Positive

A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving
Welsh language Positive

A globally responsible Denbighshire Positive

IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
Before we look in detail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is important to consider
how the proposal is applying the sustainable development principle. This means that we must act "in
a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the
ability of future generations to meet their own needs."

Score for the sustainability of the approach

 ( 3 out of 4 stars ) Actual score : 32 / 36.

Summary for each Sustainable Development principle

Long term
Early intervention, prevention and sustainability are key principles
underpinning Community Support Services' approach, very much
reflected in the plans and priorities set out in this MPS.

Prevention

As previous, early intervention, prevention and sustainability are key
principles upon which this MPS is based, and the MPS sets out new and
creative directions and ways that we intend to explore and
develop/commission.

Integration

Wellbeing is at the heart of our priorities, and the Social Services and
Wellbeing Act remains the underpinning strategic driver of our
commissioning plans and development activity in Community Support
Services. Our MPS is also very much a reflection of a collaborative
approach and ethos in CSS commissioning and strategic development.

Collaboration

The MPS is certainly the result of a collaborative effort, with the views of
various internal and external teams/services gathered throughout the
year helping to shape the plans and priorities therein, alongside various
primary and secondary data sources capturing needs, wishes and
demand.

Involvement

Co-production must be a cornerstone of how we develop and deliver our
care and support services for adults in Denbighshire. Each service that we
commission in line with this MPS will be co-produced with key
stakeholders (including citizens) as far as possible, and meaningful
engagement will take place as a minimum.

Summary of impact

Main conclusions

Plans in line with this MPS will bring about a wide variety of positive impacts for adults with care and
support needs in Denbighshire (including carers), social care providers, and wider communities. It

Tudalen 46



offers extensive scope for us to deliver against key corporate and other priorities, particularly around
wellbeing, independence, greater opportunities for people who may experience disadvantage, and
person-centred care and support. 

Negative impacts mostly come down to uncertainty and stress created by re-tendering of services,
and the impacts on the physical environment of any new build developments required. However,
these risks can be mitigated to a large degree through adhering to policy and procedure; through
working in true collaboration with key stakeholders, and through understanding the landscape and
maximising the strengths of both local communities and social care providers. 

The MPS provides a summary of how we plan and procure adult social care services, with details of
how and why we are looking to commission/develop particular support services/approaches.
Separate Wellbeing Impact Assessments will be required for individual significant
developments/procurement exercises.

Evidence to support the Well-being Impact Assessment

 We have consulted published research or guides that inform us about the likely impact of the
proposal

 We have involved an expert / consulted a group who represent those who may affected by the
proposal

 We have engaged with people who will be affected by the proposal

Tudalen 47



THE LIKELY IMPACT ON DENBIGHSHIRE, WALES AND THE
WORLD

A prosperous Denbighshire

Overall Impact Positive

Justification for
impact

The MPS sets out how we intend to commission/develop services that will
support the independence and wellbeing of, and greater opportunities for,
adults in Denbighshire with care and support needs. Alongside this, we will
be providing opportunities to the market, and working with providers to
continue to develop their knowledge and skills.

Further actions
required

Re-tendering provision will always be done in a carefully planned way,
and in line with the Wellbeing o
[...]
of existing sites where possible, and
any new developments required will be done so responsibly and
sustainably, and in line with the Local Development Plan.

Positive impacts identified:

Biodiversity and the
natural environment

Biodiversity in the
built environment

Reducing waste,
reusing and
recycling

Reduced energy/fuel
consumption

One of our priorities is supporting people to use different technologies to
meet their outcomes and stay connected, both during and post-the Covid-
19 crisis. This should have a positive impact in terms of reducing the need
for car travel/public transport for face to face sessions (where
appropriate, and in accordance with individual needs and wishes).

Another key priority is developing a greater range of care and support for
people in more rural areas of Denbighshire, which should help to minimise
the need for long car/public transport journeys for some.

People’s awareness
of the environment
and biodiversity

Flood risk
management

Negative impacts identified:

Biodiversity and the
natural environment

Meeting some priorities, e.g. around extra care, will require new building
developments.

Biodiversity in the
built environment

Meeting some priorities, e.g. around extra care, will require new building
developments.

Reducing waste,
reusing and
recycling

Reduced energy/fuel
consumption

People’s awareness
of the environment
and biodiversity Tudalen 50



Flood risk
management

A healthier Denbighshire

Overall Impact Positive

Justification for
impact

Wellbeing is at the heart of our priorities, and the Social Services and
Wellbeing Act remains the underpinning strategic driver of our
commissioning plans and development activity in Community Support
Services. The MPS sets out how, in a wide variety of ways, we will
develop/commission care and support services that promote physical and
mental health and wellbeing, including in accommodation and community-
based settings.

Further actions
required

We can ensure that re-tendering services will cause as little stress and
disruption as possible through engagement and information sharing, and
ensuring that any transitions to new providers are managed extremely
carefully, with adequate time allocated to do so.

Positive impacts identified:

A social and physical
environment that
encourage and
support health and
well-being

Wellbeing is at the heart of our priorities, and the Social Services and
Wellbeing Act remains the underpinning strategic driver of our
commissioning plans and development activity in Community Support
Services. The MPS sets out how, in a wide variety of ways, we will
develop/commission care and support services that promote physical and
mental health and wellbeing, including in accommodation and community-
based settings. This will include, for example, remodelling and
modernising traditional day services and residential care settings, and
ensuring that more settings are better able to support individuals with
more complex needs, including physical disabilities and complex mental
health support needs.

Access to good
quality, healthy food

Much of our care and support provision supports people in the areas of
healthy eating, cooking well on a budget, food shopping etc.

People’s emotional
and mental well-
being

The MPS sets out how, in a wide variety of ways, we will
develop/commission care and support services that promote mental
health and wellbeing. This will include, for example, continuing to develop
our offer for carers to support their wellbeing, and
remodelling/modernising care/support settings to ensure that more
settings are able to support individuals with more complex needs,
including mental health support needs, incl. dementia. 

Access to healthcare

The MPS sets out a number of ways we are working closely with BCU to
develop care and support provision. This includes plans to work with BCU
on a regional whole systems approach to domiciliary care, concentrating
on outcomes focus, workforce well-being and deve
[...]
ervices in 
Denbighshire and 
its impact on the 
Council’s Social 
Care Services 
 

To discuss the long-term 
future of the Health 
Board’s Heart Failure 
Service and the potential 
impact of the loss of this 
service on the Council’s 
Social Care Services  

An assurance to 
residents with 
respect of the long-
term future of the 
Service, that will 
also assist the 
Council’s Social 
Services to 
effectively plan for 
any future demand 
on its services.  A 
healthier more 
resilient 
Denbighshire 

BCUHB (Dr Gary 
Francis – Secondary 
Care Medical Director 
(Interim))/Helen 
Wilkinson (Cardiology) 
Phil Gilroy/Ann 
Lloyd/David Soley(?) 

By SCVCG 
January 2020  
Confirmation 
received from 
BCUHB in 
March 2021 

        

16 
September 

Cllr. Mark 
Young 

1. Community Safety 
Partnership 
[Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee] 
 
 

To detail the Partnership’s 
achievement in delivering 
its 2020/21 action plan 
and its progress to date in 
delivering its action plan 
for 2021/22.  The report to 
include financial sources 
and the progress made in 
spending the allocated 
funding. 
 
(report to include actual 
numbers as well as 
percentages to enable the 
Committee to effectively 

Effective monitoring 
of the CSP’s 
delivery of its action 
plan for 2020/21 
and its progress to 
date in delivering its 
plan for 2021/22 will 
ensure that the CSP 
delivers the services 
which the Council 
and local residents 
require 

Alan Smith/Nicola 
Kneale/Sian Taylor 

December 
2020 

T
udalen 69



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / 
title) 

Purpose of report Expected 
Outcomes 

Author Date Entered 

evaluate the impact of 
measures put in place) 

When new 
Chief 
Executive is 
in post (tbc) 

Cllr. Richard 
Mainon 

2. Denbighshire 
Voluntary Services 
Council (DVSC) 

To: (i) outline the working 
relationship between 
Denbighshire County 
Council and DVSC, how 
both organisations worked 

[...]
very of 
Phase 1 of the Queens 

Yes Councillor Hugh Evans / 
Russell Vaughan 

T
udalen 80



Appendix 3 
Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead member and 
contact officer 

Building Rhyl 
 

 2 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Councillor Julian Thompson-
Hill / Steve Gadd 

 3 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

April 13 April May 11 May June 15 June 
 
Updated 23/03/2021 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 

T
udalen 81



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and 
title 

Resolution  Progress 

11 February 
2021 

5. 5.  Highways Grass 
Verge and Hedge 
Maintenance and 
Pesticide 
Application Policies 

RESOLVED to receive the contents of the report and the 
associated appendices:   

 to support the Council’s policy with respect of verge 
and hedge maintenance and its Pesticide 
Application Policy;  

 that a follow up report be presented to Committee in 
a year’s time; and  

 that information reports be circulated to each 
Member Area Group (MAG) detailing the verge, 
hedge cutting and pesticide application schedules 
for their respective areas.  

The Lead Member and 
Officers have been 
informed of the 
Committee’s 
recommendations.  A 
follow-up report has been 
scheduled into the 
Committee’s forward work 
programme for the meeting 
in February 2022 (see 
Appendix 1 attached). 
Information reports will be 
circulated to MAGs 
detailing the requested 
information. 

 

T
udalen 83



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag


	Rhaglen
	2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT
	4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF
	Cofnodion

	5 DATGANIAD SEFYLLFA MARCHNAD GWASANAETHAU CEFNOGAETH CYMUNEDOL 2021-24
	CSS MPS 21-24 Report 150421 Appendix 1
	CSS MPS 21-24 Report 150421 Appendix 2
	Community Support Services Market Position Statement 2021-24
	Well-being Impact Assessment Report
	IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
	Score for the sustainability of the approach
	Summary for each Sustainable Development principle
	Summary of impact
	Main conclusions
	Evidence to support the Well-being Impact Assessment

	THE LIKELY IMPACT ON DENBIGHSHIRE, WALES AND THE WORLD
	A prosperous Denbighshire
	A resilient Denbighshire
	A healthier Denbighshire
	A more equal Denbighshire
	A Denbighshire of cohesive communities
	A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language
	A globally responsible Denbighshire




	6 RHAGLEN WAITH CRAFFU
	Partnerships FWP - App 1[1]
	Work Programme Report  - App 2E
	Work Programme Report - App 3
	Work Programme Report - App 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held in by video conference 
on Thursday, 15 April 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones (Chair), Hugh Irving, Pat Jones, Melvyn Mile, 
Rhys Thomas and Emrys Wynne (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Wellbeing and Independence was in 
attendance at the Committee’s request. 
 
Observer – Councillors Meirick Lloyd Davies. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director Communities (NS), Head of Community Support Services (PG), Team 
Manager - Business Support (BC), Scrutiny Coordinator (RE), Committee Administrator 
(Host-KJ), Committee Administrator (Host Support - SJ) and Committee Administrator 
(RTJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ann Davies, Christine 
Marston, Joan Butterfield and Gareth Davies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent items had been raised with the Chair prior to the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 February 
2021 were submitted. 
 
No matters were raised in relation to the contents of the minutes. 
 
Resolved: - that the minutes of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 11 February 2021 be approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 
 
Members queried whether it would be possible to restart the holding of pre-meeting 
briefing session to prepare for Committee meetings, as was the practice before the 



pandemic resulted in Committee meetings being held virtually.  The Scrutiny Co-
ordinator explained the reasons why at present these pre-meetings were not being 
held, but offered to seek the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group (SCVCG) to 
discuss potential methods for reinstating the practice. 
 

5 COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 2021-24  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley - Lead Member for Wellbeing and Independence 
presented the Community Support Services Market Position Statement (MPS) 
2021-24 report (previously circulated).  The MPS set out the Service’s offer to the 
market, and summarised current needs and priorities.  It would help current and 
potential providers (including independent sector, third sector, not for profit and 
social enterprise) to develop and shape their care and support services offer for 
adults in Denbighshire.  
 
The last MPS was finalised in 2017, there had been many changes in needs and 
demands since the last statement was agreed. The proposed new statement was 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. The new MPS for 2021-24 has been fully 
updated to reflect new evidence of needs and demand, new priorities and directions 
of travel, and included some summary detail of specific plans for new developments 
where those were already known. It also included a brief chapter on the impacts of 
the Covid-19 crisis in terms of how the Service must respond and shape its social 
care planning and delivery. 
 
The Social Services and Wellbeing Act remained the underpinning strategic driver 
for commissioning plans and development activity in Community Support Services. 
Consequently, the MPS placed a clear focus on earlier intervention, increasing 
preventative services within the community, helping people to maintain their 
independence, and ensuring that citizens had a voice, choice and control when it 
came to their own care and support. 
 
The MPS also explained the Service’s desire to work with providers who would offer 
best value through achieving priority outcomes, and creative collaborative working. 
All commissioned services must avoid duplication, and reduce demand upon 
statutory services. 
 
The Head of Community Support Services informed the Committee that the Service 
was required by statute to produce a MPS. 
 
The following points were raised during the discussion – 
 

 The Committee highlighted the challenges which arose with regards to 
provision of services through the Welsh language and the difficulties 
encountered in recruiting sufficient numbers of staff to deliver care services 
through the medium of Welsh. There were concerns that some people were 
moved from their local communities to receive care and due to where 
specific types of care provision were located there were at times a lack of 
sufficient provision through the medium of Welsh. Officers agreed that there 
were challenges within the sector including provision through the Welsh 
language, however all efforts were being taken to ensure that Welsh 



language standards were being met.  The need to meet service-users’ Welsh 
language requirements as part of the provision of care and support services 
was already integrated into the tendering aspect of the procurement process. 

 Going forward the Council hoped it would be able to utilise individuals who 
had come forward as befriending volunteers during the COVID-19 crisis to 
assist with the Welsh language needs of residents. 

 Difficulties in relation to recruiting care sector staff was a national problem 
and not unique to Denbighshire.  

 Members praised the objectives laid out in the MPS aimed at ensuring that 
people stayed in their own homes rather than going into care.  However, it 
was queried whether there were financial incentives or support available to 
encourage more people to stay at home. Officers clarified that direct 
payments scheme was used to support those who chose to stay at home.  
These payments enabled the person themselves to choose and buy in care 
and support services which suited their individual needs. 

 The Committee enquired on how families could initially access care and 
support services in an emergency, officers clarified that they would need to 
contact the Single Point of Access (SPoA).  From there they would be 
signposted to the relevant services that could provide support. 

 Respite care for residents and carers could be provided in a variety of 
settings, not necessarily in a care home setting. 

 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved: subject to the above observations to confirm that – 
 

(i) the Community Support Services’ Market Position Statement 2021-2024 
reflects an understanding of the local market and business of local 
providers, and that it clearly sets out how the current and future range 
of care and support will be influenced and tailored to respond to 
specific local issues, and support the delivery of key corporate and 
Community Support Services’ priorities; and  

(ii) as part of its consideration it had read, understood and taken account 
of the Well-being Impact Assessment at Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
6 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator introduced the report (previously circulated) which 
requested the Committee to review and agree on its programme of future work.  
Members’ attention was drawn to the following matters: 
 

 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) had recently confirmed 
that representatives would be available to attend a meeting of the Committee 
to discuss ‘Heart Failure Services in Denbighshire and its impact on the 
Council’s Social Care Services’ on 8 July 2021.  This item had been listed on 
the ‘Future Issues’ section of the forward work programme for some time 
pending confirmation of their availability to attend; 

 the request for the ‘Community Support Services Mission Position Statement 
2021-2024’ to be examined had been considered by the Scrutiny Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs Group (SCVCG) at its meeting on 11 March 2021.  It was the 



Group that had referred it to the Committee for scrutiny at the current 
meeting; 

 At the same meeting the SCVCG had considered the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board’s (NWEAB) reports publication timetable.  As Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee was the Council’s designated committee for scrutinising 
the Board the SCVCG was, in line with the protocol agreed by all six North 
Wales local authorities and the NWEAB, recommending to the Committee 
that it should invite Board representatives to meet with the Committee twice 
a year to discuss the progress it had made in realising its objectives.  The 
proposal was that Board representatives attend Scrutiny at the end of 
Quarters 2 and 4 of the financial year to discuss their quarterly and Annual 
Reports, with the Quarter 1 and Quarter 3 reports circulated to Committee 
members for information purposes.  The Committee agreed to adopt this 
approach; and 

 the ‘Information Brief’ document circulated to Committee members ahead of 
the meeting which contained the regular quarterly information report on 
‘Quality Monitoring of External Care Services’ and also information on what 
was expected of Scrutiny in relation to the new ‘Socio-economic Duty for 
Wales’. 

 
The Committee agreed to extend an invitation to NWEAB representatives to the 
Committee’s next meeting on 20 May 2021 to present the Board Annual Report for 
2020/21.  It also agreed to confirm arrangements for representatives from BCUHB 
to attend the same meeting to discuss the Board’s plans for the future direction of 
service delivery in Denbighshire, including progress made in realising major capital 
projects across the county. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: - subject to confirming the acceptance of the additions and 
amendments outlined above to approve the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

7 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
None. 
 


